

No. 14-1209

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE  
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Road  
Suite 320  
Marietta, Georgia 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress declined to grant the National Park Service authority under the Proper- ty Clause to regulate non-federal lands and waters in Alaska’s national parks and preserves.....	5
II. Congress declined to grant the National Park Service authority under the Com- merce Clause to regulate non-federal lands and waters in Alaska’s national parks and preserves .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	2
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclama- tion Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	9
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	5
<i>Minnesota by Alexander v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ....	9, 10
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Or. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 274 U.S. 264 (1927).....	8
<i>United States v. Hells Canyon Guide Serv.</i> , 660 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 595 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Utility Air Regulation Group, et al. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 3, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1a-2(h) .....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) .....	3, 7, 10, 11
16 U.S.C. § 3111(4) .....	6
54 U.S.C. § 100751 .....	11

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

125 Cong. Rec. 11,158 (1979) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1569 (1976), <i>as reprinted</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4290, 4291-92 .....	12
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	2
